/) . 791 APPROVED: DECEMBER 6, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the -
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci- 1
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_JAMES P. KRIPQTOS........ $105.00 SAME
- JAMES ISOM - $105.00 SAME
PRISCILLA MELLO $105.00 SAME
HAGOP KHATCHADOURIAN $245.00 _ SAME
RUDDI REYES $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully subpmitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

| DOuuMé\ M

Supéintendent .80, 750 1T

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the presecvation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAMES P. KRIPOTOS $105.00 SAME SAME
JAMES ISOM . $105.00 SAME SAME
PRISCILLA MELLO $105.00 SAME SAME
. HAGOP KHATCHADOURIAN $245,00 SAME SAME
RUDDI REYES $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,
DEC 194 ~ )

QRead nd Pdssed.
f ;" $ S /.

_,/ T President
et K lopedt

) Cletk




‘,’VI‘N,C#\ c JNC'L ¢
NOV T7° 1584
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
INANCE

2A_ P

“THE COMMITTEE ON

'/, TheWighia Resolution

Approvas Passage of

i)

D




792 APPROVED: DECEMBER 6, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council ofi the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named pecsons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

CHRISTINE SMITH $105.00 SAME
MARY AND TERESA M. TARAIAN $105,00 SAME
MELISSA FONTS AND

LISA J. EVANS $105.00 SAME
HENRY 8. YOUNE "ARD

FRANCES A. YOUNG .$105.oo SAME
GREEN NICHOLAS $245.00 SAME
JAMES P. KRIPOTOS $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

MOMMA/\MW

SuperintendBnt XEBFTREHL

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

CHRISTINE SMITH $1.05.00 SAME SAME
MARY AND TERESA M. ’

TARATAN 105.00 SAME SAME
MELISSA FONTS AND
LISA J, EVANS 105.00 SAME SAME
HENRY E. YOUNG AND
FRANCES A. YOUNG $105.00 SAME SAME
GREEN NICHOLAS $245.00 SAME SAME
JAMES P. KRIPOTOS $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approued
DEC

19.28

%“@ /.

et

President

R
Vet o ot

Cletk



" INGITY.COUNCIL
‘Nov 17 1994

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
INANCE

CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON
Fikance




